
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
5 June 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 

SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Regeneration and Property 
Scrutiny Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Tuesday, 13th June, 2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

2. Terms of Reference  
 

7 - 12 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

13 - 14 

5. Declarations of interest  
 

15 - 16 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

6. Minutes  
 

17 - 20 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 14 March 2023. 
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. TMBC Owned Sites - Local Plan  
 

21 - 130 

 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views on which sites are 
considered to be available/unavailable for development. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

8. Household Support Fund 2023/24  
 

131 - 134 

 A report outlining past, present and future administration of the Household Support 
Fund.   
 

9. Key Performance Indicators  
 

135 - 140 

 A number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are presented to enable the 
Scrutiny Select Committee to assess and scrutinise performance. 
 
If there are any questions regarding the KPIs provided, these should be submitted 
to the relevant Director/Chief Executive at least 2 days in advance of the Scrutiny 
Select Committee meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response can be 
provided at the meeting. If additional queries are raised at the Scrutiny Select 
Committee meeting, these will be responded to within 5 working days. 
 

10. Work Programme 2023/24  
 

141 - 142 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2023/24 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).
Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).


11. Urgent items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

143 - 144 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent items  
 

145 - 146 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr D Harman (Chair) 

Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
Cllr W J Mallard 
 

Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on commit
[...]
blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 
Present: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In 

attendance: 

Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair), Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chair),               

Cllr P Boxall, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, Cllr M O Davis,                      

Cllr D Harman, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr B J Luker,             

Cllr H S Rogers and Cllr C J Williams.  Cllr R W Dalton,                   

Cllr J R S Lark and Cllr D Thornewell were present as substitute 

members. 

 

Councillors M A Coffin and P M Hickmott were also present pursuant 

to Council Procedure Rule No. 15.21. 

 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mr S Bell, R P Betts, M D Boughton,   

V M C Branson, D Keers, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, M R Rhodes, 

K B Tanner and Mrs M Tatton participated via MS Teams and joined 

the discussion when invited to do so by the Chairman in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base,               

Mrs T Dean and N J Heslop. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 23/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Dalton substituting for Cllr Base 

 Cllr Lark substituting for Cllr Heslop 

 Cllr Thornewell substituting for Cllr Dean 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 23/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
FRP 23/3    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 15 
November 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 23/4    TMBC OWNED SITES - LOCAL PLAN  
 
In preparing the Local Plan, the Council, acting as the Local Planning 
Authority, would be writing to all landowners whose sites were identified 
in the Urban Capacity Study (UCS) to seek additional information about 
those sites, which would include the Council itself as landowner. 
 
The joint report of the Leader, the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Innovation and Property and the Director of Central Services & Deputy 
Chief Executive sought Members’ views on the list of Council owned 
sites, as set out in Annex A, which were suggested to be unavailable for 
development through the initial information gathering process. 
 
Members had regard to the sites identified to be inappropriate for 
development at this stage, the legal implications and the financial and 
value for money considerations detailed in the report and sought clarity 
around the remaining Council owned sites as identified by the Urban 
Capacity Study.  In response, Members were advised that once the 
analysis of the remaining sites had been completed, a further report 
would be presented to the Committee for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That all sites set out at Annex A to the report, be 
considered as unavailable for development when formally responding to 
the letter from the Local Planning Authority, once received, regarding 
TMBC owned sites identified in the Urban Capacity Study. 
 
* Referred to Cabinet 
 

FRP 23/5    REVENUES LOCAL SCHEME DECISIONS  
 
The report gave details of two new discretionary rate relief schemes and 
a new council tax support fund policy for 2023/24. 
 
It was noted that in respect of the two discretionary rate relief schemes, 
the Government expected billing authorities to apply and grant relief to 
qualifying ratepayers from the start of the 2023/24 billing year, and with 
regard to the council tax support fund policy, the Government expected 
billing authorities to apply the reductions to the 2023/24 council tax bills.  

Page 18



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

Therefore, both the aforementioned schemes and the policy had been 
applied in accordance with the Government’s expectations. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) a scheme for the 2023/24 Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Business 

Rates Relief, as set out in Annex 1, be retrospectively adopted; 
 
(2) a scheme for the 2023 Supporting Small Business Relief, as set 

out in Annex 2, be retrospectively adopted; 
 
(3) a policy for the 2023/24 Council Tax Support Fund, as set out in 

Annex 3, be retrospectively adopted; 
 
(4)  delegated authority be granted to the Revenues Manager to 

award, revise or revoke business rates reliefs in accordance with 
the adopted schemes subject to any disputed entitlement to relief 
being referred to the Director of Finance & Transformation; and 

 
(5) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Finance & 

Transformation to make technical amendments to the Council Tax 
Support Fund as per para 10.1 of the policy set out in Annex 3. 

 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member    
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 23/6    REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Members noted the recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits as detailed in 
the report of the Director of Finance and Transformation. 
 
Collection rates for council tax and business rates were currently above 
target.   Despite expectations that the situation with rising energy 
payments and the general cost of living would have a detrimental impact 
on collection, the collection rates were ahead of the amount collected in 
the same period the previous year. 
 

FRP 23/7    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for October to December 2022 representing the 
most up-to-date available statistics.  The KPIs would be monitored on a 
quarterly-annual basis and would be made available on an ongoing 
basis.    
 

Page 19



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

Members were requested to submit any questions regarding the KPIs to 
the relevant Director/Chief Executive at least two days in advance of the 
meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response could be provided at 
the meeting. 
 

FRP 23/8    WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2022/23 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 23/9    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 

Page 20



   

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 13 June 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 

Report of the Director of Central Services & Deputy Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 TMBC OWNED SITES – LOCAL PLAN 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 As Members will be aware, the Council, acting as the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA), is preparing its new Local Plan and toward the end of last year undertook 

its Regulation 18 consultation. 

1.1.2 As part of that process there are several ways potential development sites can be 

identified, including the Urban Capacity Study (UCS).  Details of the UCS can be 

found on the Council’s website under the Regulation 18 consultation evidence 

base Local Plan (Regulation 18) consultation evidence base – Tonbridge and 

Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk) 

1.1.3 Members will be aware that potential development sites can be brought forward 

through the planning approval process and do not specifically require allocation in 

the local plan to do so. There are specific benefits of allocation within the local 

plan, however at this stage no decisions on particular sites for inclusion have yet 

been made by the Council as LPA. The planning policy team are at this stage 

seeking to understand availability of sites which have been identified through the 

UCS. 

1.1.4 At its meeting on 14th March 2023, this Committee considered a report relating to 

12 TMBC owned sites which were identified by the UCS (a copy of the meeting 

agenda, where the report and annexes can be viewed, can be found here Agenda 

for Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee on Tuesday, 

14th March, 2023, 7.30 pm (tmbc.gov.uk)). 

1.1.5 The report included sites where it had been quickly identified there were existing 

restrictions or specific characteristics which meant future development was 

considered unlikely.  The Committee recommended to Cabinet the sites listed 

should be considered unavailable for development.  Cabinet endorsed the 

Committee’s recommendation at their meeting on 4th April 2023 (Decision 

No.D230035CAB). 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/downloads/download/446/local-plan-regulation-18-consultation-evidence-base
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/downloads/download/446/local-plan-regulation-18-consultation-evidence-base
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=464&MId=5289&Ver=4
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=464&MId=5289&Ver=4
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=464&MId=5289&Ver=4


 2  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 13 June 2023 

1.1.6 The 14th March 2023 stated officers were analysing the remaining sites and a 

future report would be presented to the Committee with the findings. 

1.2 TMBC Owned Sites 

1.2.1 The Coun
[...]
d, developed and agreed in its own 

right so the aims, objectives and criteria may vary. 

1.7.3 Any housing developed on Council owned land could therefore have an LLP in 

place to help manage lettings on the site, providing a direct benefit to the local 

community.  

1.8 Tonbridge Town Centre 

1.8.1 Members will be aware the Council is currently reviewing its land and property 

assets within Tonbridge town centre.  The surface car parks around the 

Sainsbury’s and Angel Centre site have been captured by the UCS however it 

was noted the Angel Centre itself was not included by the software, on the basis it 

is an existing, occupied building. 

1.8.2 For completeness, if Members recommend the inclusion of the surface car parks 

in the area it is also recommended the Angel Centre itself is included. 

1.9 Legal Implications 

1.9.1 The matters raised in this report are considered to be routine, uncontroversial or 

not legally complex and a legal opinion has not been sought on these proposals. 

1.9.2 As part of the Local Plan process, the Council is no different to any other 

landowner and therefore, all suitable sites need to be submitted to the Local 

Planning Authority if they are to be considered as part of the formal consultation. It 

is important that the Council through the Local Plan process can demonstrate that 

it has considered all available sites for development. The Council has to be seen 

to be following due process in relation to the submission of sites for possible 

allocation in the Local Plan and so the considerations in this report are appropriate 

in relation to Council owned sites. 

1.10 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.10.1 In deciding whether sites could be made available for development, or not, within 

the life of the Local Plan, the Council will not actually be deciding to develop the 

sites, that is, the decision to bring a site forward for development will be the 

subject of a separate decision.  It is therefore felt there are no financial or value for 

money considerations at this stage. 

Page 24



 5  
 

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 13 June 2023 

1.11 Risk Assessment 

1.11.1 If all of the sites within the built-up areas are rejected, there is likely to be greater 

pressure for greenfield releases outside of settlement confines to help address our 

assessed needs for housing through the Local Plan process. 

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.12.1 Based on the fact this decision is linked to whether the sites should be make 

available for development in the future, not to develop the sites now, it is 

considered the decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on 

end users. 

1.12.2 Should a site be brought forward to development in the future then at that stage 

an equality impact assessment would be undertaken. 

1.13 Policy Considerations 

1.13.1 Asset Management. 

1.14 Recommendations 

1.14.1 It is RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that; 

1.14.2 Members’ views on sites which are considered to be available/unavailable for 

development be taken into account in formally responding to the letter from the 

LPA regarding TMBC owned sites identified in the Urban Capacity Study.  

 

Background papers: contact: Stuart Edwards 

Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services & Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Explanatory Note 

Please note that the suitability and ‘optimised residential capacity’ fields within the proforma 
have been populated with information directly from the Urban Capacity Study, 2022 which 
assessed the site for residential use only. In certain locations (for example town centres) 
sites may be suitable for a mix of uses, and further work is ongoing to assess potential for 
non-residential uses, which may result in amendments to the residential capacity figure 
provided. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
-?) 

Negligible (0) 

170

Page 119



Minor negative (-) 

Minor positive (+) 

Negligible (0) 

Negligible (0) 

Uncertain minor negative (-?) 

Minor positive (+) 

171

Page 120



Site 59554 
Residential 

Significant positive (++)/Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Minor positive (+) 

Uncertain significant positive (++?) 

175

Page 121



Negligible (0)/Negligible (0) 

Uncertain minor negative (-?) 

Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Negligible (0) 

Minor negative (-) 

176

Page 122



Minor positive (+) 

Negligible (0) 

Negligible (0) 

Negligible (0) 

Minor positive (+) 

177

Page 123



Site 59555 
Residential 

Significant positive (++)/Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Minor positive (+) 

Uncertain significant positive (++?) 

178

Page 124



Negligible (0)/Negligible (0) 

Uncertain minor negative (-?) 

Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Minor negative (-)/Negligible (0) 

Minor negative (-) 

179

Page 125



Minor positive (+) 

Negligible (0) 

Negligible (0) 

Negligible (0) 

Minor positive (+) 

180

Page 126



Site 59572 
Residential 

Minor positive (+)/Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Minor positive (+) 

202

Page 127



Uncertain significant positive (++?) 

Negligible (0)/Negligible (0) 

Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Significant negative (--)/Uncertain minor negative (-?) 

203

Page 128



Uncertain significant negative (--?) 

Minor positive (+) 

Negligible (0) 

Negligible (0) 

Negligible (0) 

Minor positive (+) 

204

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



   

FR&PSSC-Part 1 Public 13 June 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2023/24  

A report outlining past, present and future administration of the Household 

Support Fund.   

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Government announced the national Household Support Fund in late summer 

2021. The fund was born from earlier Emergency Assistance Grants made 

available to councils to support households with food and essential supplies 

during the pandemic. There have been three awards each of six month periods 

since October 2021 and a current award from 1 April 2023 for a 12 month period. 

1.1.2 In Kent, funding is granted to Kent County Council. KCC disperse allocations with 

their Member approval to KCC services who are able to target support. With each 

round of allocations, districts have been awarded a share of 20% of the total KCC 

fund, with a distribution methodology based on local deprivation indices. 

1.1.3 Government guidance and direction to spend the funds give instruction to 

prioritise vulnerable households with the cost of energy and help with inflationary 

challenges. Initial rounds of funding specified a minimum threshold of support to 

pension age households, to make help available through an application process 

and precluded the support of debt advice services. 

1.2 Past Funding 

1.2.1 The Council has primarily taken an enabling role in the administration of our 

awards with each round of funding being agreed by Members. The cost of living 

crisis has dual impact on charities and third party organisations whose business is 

supporting households; on one hand causing demand to soar while at the same 

time withering public donations and funding streams. To that end we have used 

funding to bolster support to those essential services across the Borough during a 

time when they would otherwise be forced to scale back or withdraw their 

operations. This dispersal method also means that we get funds out rapidly to 

those services already working in our communities and known to residents, we do 

not reinvent the wheel, there is minimal resource requirement on our part and we 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

FR&PSSC-Part 1 Public 13 June 2023 

tap into an existing network of services. The alternatives such as forming an in-

house multi-faceted welfare team and opening an application based scheme are 

costly and would be slow to react in comparison. 

1.2.2 The three previous rounds of Household Support Fund total over £530,000. Help 

has been in the form of cashable vouchers sent to low income pension age 

residents, availability of fuel vouchers to help with energy costs and financial 

support for foodbanks across the Borough. 

1.2.3 In addition to our allocated grants, KCC make funding available through 

application for individual projects. Bids are put forward to KCC, assessed and 

determined by a panel. The Council has been successful in applying for additional 

awards of £110,000 to assist households in housing difficulties, £30,000 to 

provide warm winter coats to children in financially vulnerable homes, £5,000 to 

support pastoral care for schools in our most deprived wards, £10,000 to help with 

boiler and heating repairs and £25,000 to support West Kent Mind in the provision 

of much needed mental health services across the Borough. 

1.2.4 Our total spend of Household Support Fund to date is over £710,000 and using 

data drawn from all of these sources, we estimate that over 3,000 households 

have received help through the funding so far. 

1.3 Current Position 

1.3.1 Government announced the fourth round of Household Support Fund in early 

2023. Allocations have been made in a similar way to previous awards although 

this time there is a commitment for 12 months. KCC has continued with the tried 

and tested distribution method, granting us a proportion of the award amounting to 

£278,526. Rules have changed slightly in that the restriction to finance debt 

advice services has been removed and KCC require 40% of the fun
[...]
1.8.1 None 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Andrew Rosevear 

 
Nil. 

 

 
 
 

Sharon Shelton    

Director of Finance and Transformation 

 

 
 

Page 134



   

FR&PSSC-Part 1 Public 13 June 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive   

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Following the Peer Challenge Review in 2022, the Council established a 

Corporate Performance Framework which provides visibility and a formal 

mechanism to track progress across a number of aspects of its work. This 

covering report and appendix provides data on Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) that are monitored on quarterly or annual basis and made available to 

the select committees on an ongoing basis. 

 

1.1 Overview of KPIs and Next Steps 

1.1.1 The KPI dataset that is provided represents the key strategic indicators that the 

Council reports on to various Government departments and bodies. They are not 

designed to provide detailed service specific indicators.  

1.1.2 The Finance, Regeneration and Property KPIs are provided in Appendix 1. A 

baseline covering April-June 2022 has been used, with the data for January-

March 2023 representing the most up-to-date available statistics in most 

instances.  

1.1.3 Now that the KPIs have been collated and reported on for approximately a year, 

there are some trends that can be identified and highlighted in this report: 

 Our rental properties continue to be well used with occupation consistently 

at 96% 

 Both salary monitoring data and income monitoring data show an improved 

picture in comparison to profile. 

 Overall, income from Tonbridge Castle has increased markedly from 

2021/22, with a slight drop in wedding bookings income more than 

compensated by income from conference, the castle attraction and shop 

sales. 

 Unemployment and youth unemployment, whil
[...]
im SA 59521
	Interim SA 59522
	Interim SA 59524
	Interim SA 59550
	Interim SA 59552
	Interim SA 59554
	Interim SA 59555
	Interim SA 59572


	8 Household Support Fund 2023/24
	9 Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - KPI

	10 Work Programme 2023/24
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 13th June, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D Harman (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr P Boxall, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr C J Williams, Cllr G C Bridge (substitute), Cllr G B Hines 
(substitute) and Cllr S A Hudson (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors K Barton, A G Bennison, M A J Hood, F A Hoskins, 
Mrs A S Oakley, Mrs M Tatton and  D Thornewell, R P Betts, 
M D Boughton, M A Coffin, D Keers, D W King and K S Tunstall were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Cllrs R P Betts, M D Boughton, M A Coffin, D Keers, D W King and 
K S Tunstall participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion 
when invited to do so by the Chair in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Athwal, 
T Bishop, W J Mallard, A Mehmet and W E Palmer 
 
(Note: Cllr Palmer submitted apologies for in person attendance but 
listened to the discussion via MS Teams). 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FRP 23/10    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor G Bridge substituted for Councillor T Bishop 

 Councillor G Hines substituted for Councillor L Athwal 

 Councillor S Hudson substituted for Councillor A Mehmet 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

FRP 23/11    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

FRP 23/12    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee held on 14 March 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FRP 23/13    TMBC OWNED SITES - LOCAL PLAN  
 
Careful consideration was given to a number of sites identified for 
potential development as part of the Local Plan process and Urban 
Capacity Study. Members were reminded that potential development 
sites could be brought forward through the planning approval process 
and did not specifically require allocation in the Local Plan to do so.  
However, at this stage no decisions on particular sites for inclusion had 
yet been made by the Borough Council acting as the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
sought Members’ views on whether the Borough Council owned sites, 
detailed in Annex A, were available or unavailable for development.    
 
Members had regard to housing targets for the Borough, the 
Management Development and Environmental Development Plan 
Document, Biodiversity Net Gain, the Interim Sustainability Appraisal  
and the Local Lettings Policy detailed in  the report.  It was also noted 
that housing targets remained subject to change pending the outcomes 
of the NPPF consultation.  Particular reference was made to the Angel 
Centre site and although it was not identified in the UCS there was 
scope for this to be included as a potentially available site for 
development if the Borough Council, as landowner chose to do so. 
 
The Committee recognised the value of open green spaces, especially 
on residents living in urban areas and this formed part of Members 
deliberations. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the following 10 TMBC owned sites identified in the urban 

capacity study be considered available for development when 
formally responding to the letter from the LPA: 

 

 59559, 59560, 59661, 59562, 59563, 59581 (Cage Green 
and Angel); 

 59469 (Aylesford South and Ditton);  

 59554 59555 (Vauxhall); and  

 59572 (Judd) 
 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

(2) the Angel Centre, Tonbridge site be considered available for 
development when formally responding to the letter from the LPA; 
and 

 
(3) the following 11 TMBC owned sites identified in the urban 

capacity study be considered unavailable for development when 
formally responding to the letter from the LPA: 
 

 59437 (Larkfield); 

 59449 (East Malling, West Malling and Offham); 

 59456 (Birling, Leybourne and Ryarsh); 

 59502 (Snodland East and Ham Hill); 

 59515; 59516 (Cage Green and Angel); 

 59521; 59522 (Trench); 

 59524 (Higham); and 

 59550; 59552 (Judd) 
 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FRP 23/14    HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2023/24  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on past, present and future administration of the Household 
Support Fund. 
 
A fourth round of Government funding had been announced in early 
2023.  Allocations were made in a similar way to previous awards 
although there was now a commitment for 12 rather than 6 months.  In 
addition, rules restricting the use of funding to finance debt advice 
services had been removed.  However, there was a requirement for 40% 
of the fund to be spent by the end of September 2023 and options would 
be presented to a future meeting of Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Members recorded appreciation for the timely manner in which the 
Borough Council had allocated and distributed previous grant funding 
and welcomed the support offered to vulnerable households in respect 
of energy bills. Clarity was sought on whether alternative fuel payments 
would be included in the new scheme.  In response, it was indicated that 
these payments were dependent on applications and unfortunately the 
scheme had closed in May.   
 

FRP 23/15    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for January to March 2023 representing the 



FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY 
SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

most up-to-date available statistics.  The KPIs would be monitored 
quarterly and would be made available on an ongoing basis.   
However, it was noted that KPIs would not be reported to the next 
meeting due to its timing.  
 

FRP 23/16    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee.  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FRP 23/17    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
having commenced at 7.35 pm 

 
 


